

Nos. 12-79, 12-86 and 12-88

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHADBOURNE & PARKE LLP,
Petitioner,
and

WILLIS OF COLORADO INCORPORATED,
BOWEN, MICLETTE & BRITT, INC. AND
SEI INVESTMENTS COMPANY,
Petitioners,
and

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP,
Petitioner,

v.
SAMUEL TROICE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF BANKRUPTCY TRUSTEES IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PAUL STEVEN SINGERMAN
Counsel of Record
BERGER SINGERMAN LLP
ILYSE M. HOMER
ISAAC M. MARCUSHAMER
LARA E. O'DONNELL
1450 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1900
Miami, FL 33131
305-714-4343
singerman@bergersingerman.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> NABT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. PETITIONERS’ INTERPRETATION CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH SLUSA’S PLAIN DISTINCTION BETWEEN COVERED AND NON- COVERED INVESTMENTS	7
A. The Fifth Circuit Correctly Declined To Extend SLUSA Based On The Absence Of A Sufficient Connection Between The Misrepresentations And A Transaction In Covered Securities.....	7
B. This Court Has Never Extended SLUSA In Analogous Circumstances.....	13
II. PETITIONERS’ OVERBROAD INTERPRETATION DOES NOT ADVANCE THE STATUTE’S PURPOSE.....	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Ambassador Hotel Co. v. Wei-Chuan Investment</i> , 189 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich, Ltd.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	11
<i>LaSala v. Bordier et Cie</i> , 519 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2008)	4
<i>LaSala v. UBS, AG</i> , 510 F.Supp.2d 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	4
<i>Levinson v. PSCC Services, Inc.</i> , No. 3:09-CV-00269 (PCD), 2010 WL 5477250 (D. Conn. Dec. 29, 2010)	9
<i>Mack University LLC v. Halstead</i> , 2007 WL 4458615 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	10
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1166 (2013)	8
<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2218 (2011)	8
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.</i> <i>v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Paru v. Mut. Of Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 04-civ-6907, 2006 WL 1292828 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2006).....	10
<i>Pension Committee of the University of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of America Securities, LLC</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	11, 12
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Services, Inc.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1350 (2012)	8
<i>Romano v. Kazacos</i> , 609 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 2010)	11
<i>S.E.C. v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	13, 17, 18
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1886 (2013)	8
<i>Setser v. United States</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1463 (2012)	8
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1345 (2013)	9
<i>Superintendent of Insurance of State of New York v. Bankers Life & Casualty Company</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971).....	14, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 543 U.S. 19 (2001).....	8
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992).....	8
<i>Warf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United International Holdings, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001).....	15, 18

Statutes and Other Authorities

17 CFR § 240	14
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(1).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1).....	9, 18
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(2)	9
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(5)(E).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 77r(b).....	9
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 stat. 737	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 195-803 at 13 (Oct. 9, 1998)	17, 18
Rule 10b-5	14, 15
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998 Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 stat. 3227	<i>passim</i>
Securities Exchange Act, § 10(b)	13, 15, 18
U.S. Bankruptcy Code, § 546(e)	4
